WSFS’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2018 included in WSFS’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
June 30, 2018, incorporated by reference herein;

·
Beneficial’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2018, included in Beneficial’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended June 30, 2018, incorporated by reference herein; and

·
other information pertaining to WSFS and Beneficial contained in or incorporated by reference into this document.
Please see the sections entitled “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of WSFS” and “Selected Historical
Consolidated Financial Data of Beneficial.”

35

Edgar Filing: WSFS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

65

WSFS FINANCIAL CORPORATION/BENEFICIAL BANCORP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

(In thousands)

As of June 30, 2018
WSFS Beneficial Pro Forma
6/30/2018
(as
reported)

6/30/2018
(as reported)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes 6/30/2018

Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $703,480 $ 586,793 $ (318,311 ) (A) $971,962
Investment securities 1,120,576 792,882 (10,998 ) (B) 1,902,460
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses 4,869,055 3,980,242 (183,415 ) (C) 8,665,882
Premises and equipment 47,433 68,259 24,447 (D) 140,139
Goodwill 166,007 169,002 375,477 (E) 710,486
Intangible assets 21,252 2,486 58,996 (F) 82,734
Other assets 184,744 170,647 49,465 (G) 404,856
Total assets $7,112,547 $ 5,770,311 $ (4,339 ) $12,878,519
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities:
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing $1,434,549 $ 592,375 $ — $2,026,924
Interest-bearing 3,932,006 3,568,131 (10,446 ) (H) 7,489,691
Total deposits 5,366,555 4,160,506 (10,446 ) 9,516,615
Borrowed funds 896,350 515,000 (10,988 ) (I) 1,400,362
Other liabilities 80,665 72,213 — 152,878
Total liabilities 6,343,570 4,747,719 (21,434 ) 11,069,855
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock — — — —
Common stock 566 (24,997 ) 24,997 (J) 566
Capital in excess of par value 344,750 807,616 302,086 (K) 1,454,452
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (25,713 ) (29,406 ) 29,406 (L) (25,713 )
Retained earnings 729,329 405,395 (476,016 ) (M) 658,708
Treasury stock (279,955 ) (136,622 ) 136,622 (N) (279,955 )
Noncontrolling interest — 606 — 606
Total stockholders’ equity 768,977 1,022,592 17,095 1,808,664
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $7,112,547 $ 5,770,311 $ (4,339 ) $12,878,519
36

Edgar Filing: WSFS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

66

Balance Sheet Pro Forma Accounting Adjustments Notes as of June 30, 2018

(A) Adjustments to cash and cash equivalents:
To reflect WSFS’s estimated transaction costs comprised of merger costs of $56.4 million, which
includes investment banker fees and professional fees, and restructuring costs of $48.3 million,
which includes severance payments and contract termination costs

$(104,686)

To reflect Beneficial’s estimated transaction costs comprised of change in control and severance
payments of $11.7 million, investment banker fees of $12.0 million and other transaction costs of

[…]

(M) Adjustments to retained earnings:
To eliminate Beneficial’s retained earnings $ (405,395)
To reflect WSFS’s estimated transaction costs, net of tax (51,762 )
To reflect Beneficial’s estimated transaction costs, net of tax (18,860 )

$ (476,016)
(N) Adjustment to treasury stock

To eliminate Beneficial’s treasury stock $ 136,622

Preliminary purchase price allocation (in thousands, except per share data)

Pro forma stock consideration:
Shares of Beneficial common stock outstanding of 74,917,025 as of June 30, 2018 at exchange ratio of
0.3013 22,572

Price per share, based upon WSFS’s closing price as of September 17, 2018 $48.25
Total pro forma stock consideration $1,089,123

Cash consideration: 219,507
Total consideration to holders of Beneficial common stock 1,308,630
Retirement of Beneficial KSOP debt and unallocated shares (25,844 )
Economic value of Beneficial options (1,657,479 at average strike price of $9.58) 16,442

Total pro forma purchase price $1,299,228

38

Edgar Filing: WSFS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

68

6/30/2018
(as reported)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

6/30/2018
(as adjusted)

Assets of acquired bank (Beneficial):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 586,793 $ — $ 586,793
Investment securities 792,882 (10,998 ) 781,884
Loans, net 3,980,242 (183,415 ) 3,796,827
Premises, furniture and equipment 68,259 — 68,259
Goodwill 169,002 (169,002 ) —
Intangible assets 2,486 58,996 61,482
Other assets 170,647 15,142 185,789
Total assets acquired 5,770,311 (472,692 ) 5,481,034
Liabilities of acquired bank (Beneficial):
Deposits $ 4,160,506 $ (10,446 ) $ 4,150,060
Other borrowed funds 515,000 (10,988 ) 504,012
Other liabilities 72,213 — 72,213
Total liabilities assumed 4,747,719 (21,434 ) 4,726,285
Net assets acquired 754,749
Preliminary pro forma goodwill $ 544,479

39

Edgar Filing: WSFS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

69

WSFS FINANCIAL CORPORATION/BENEFICIAL BANCORP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

(In thousands, except per share information)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
WSFS Beneficial Pro Forma
6/30/2018
(as
reported)

6/30/2018
(as reported)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes 6/30/2018

Combined

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $124,907 $ 88,468 $ 20,017 (A) $ 233,392
Interest on investment securities 13,817 14,392 1,774 (B) 29,983
Other interest income 1,040 — — 1,040
Total interest income 139,764 102,860 21,791 264,415
Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 11,608 9,982 2,902 (C) 24,492
Interest on borrowed funds 9,453 4,553 2,747 (D) 16,753
Total interest expense 21,061 14,535 5,649 41,245
Net interest income 118,703 88,325 16,142 223,170
Provision for loan losses 6,148 2,665 — 8,813
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 112,555 85,660 16,142 214,357
Noninterest income:
Credit/debit card and ATM income 20,514 4,737 — 25,251
Investment management and fiduciary income 19,433 3,325 — 22,758
Deposit service charges 9,294 4,691 — 13,985
Unrealized gains on equity investments 15,346 124 — 15,470
Other income 17,867 1,170 — 19,037
Total noninterest income 82,454 14,047 — 96,501
Noninterest expense:
Salaries, benefits and other compensation 60,797 39,705 — 100,502
Occupancy expense 10,256 5,520 — 15,776
Other operating expense 40,190 26,418 2,676 (E) 69,284
Total noninterest expense 111,243 71,643 2,676 185,562
Income before taxes 83,766 28,064 13,466 125,296
Income tax provision 17,676 6,496 3,730 (F) 27,902
Net income 66,090 21,568 9,736 97,394
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest — (161 ) — (161 )
Net income attributable to WSFS Financial Corporation $66,090 $ 21,729 $ 9,736 $ 97,555

Basic earnings per share $2.10 $ 1.80
Diluted earnings per share $2.05 $ 1.78
Weighted-average shares outstanding for basic EPS 31,497 22,572 (G) 54,069

32,226 22,572 (G) 54,798

Edgar Filing: WSFS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

70

Adjusted weighted-average shares of outstanding for
diluted EPS

40

Edgar Filing: WSFS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

71

Income Statement Pro Forma Accounting Adjustments Notes for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(A) Adjustments to interest and fees on loans:
To eliminate Beneficial’s accretion on acquired loans $(1,751 )
To eliminate Beneficial’s interest income recognized on estimated purchased credit impaired loans (1,798 )
To reflect the interest income for accretion on purchased performing acquired loans based on
estimated fair market value adjustment 23,566

[…]

To reflect amortization of the discount based on estimated fair market value adjustment $2,902

(D) Adjustment to interest on borrowed funds:
To reflect amortization of the discount based on estimated fair market value adjustment $2,747

(E) Adjustments to amortization of intangible assets:
To eliminate Beneficial’s amortization of intangibles $(398 )
To reflect estimated amortization of core deposit intangibles based on 10 year useful life 3,074

$2,676

(F) Adjustment to income taxes:
To reflect the tax adjustment related to pro forma adjustments calculated at a 27.7% rate $3,730

(G) Adjustments to weighted average shares:
To reflect the increase in the weighted average shares in connection with the issuance of shares of
WSFS common stock in the merger (comprised of 74.9 million shares of Beneficial at a
conversion rate of 0.3013)

22,572,500

41

Edgar Filing: WSFS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

72

WSFS FINANCIAL CORPORATION/BENEFICIAL BANCORP, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(In thousands, except per share information)

Year Ended December 31, 2017
WSFS Beneficial Pro Forma
12/31/2017
(as
reported)

12/31/2017
(as reported)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes 12/31/2017

Combined

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $229,147 $ 172,404 $ 41,740 (A) $ 443,291
Interest on investment securities 23,956 25,464 3,548 (B) 52,968
Other interest income 1,623 — — 1,623
Total interest income 254,726 197,868 45,288 497,882
Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 14,904 18,121 5,803 (C) 38,828
Interest on borrowed funds 18,551 9,879 5,494 (D) 33,924
Total interest expense 33,455 28,000 11,297 72,752
Net interest income 221,271 169,868 33,990 425,129
Provision for loan losses 10,964 3,118 — 14,082
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 210,307 166,750 33,990 411,047
Noninterest income:
Credit/debit card and ATM income 36,116 8,936 — 45,052
Investment management and fiduciary income 35,103 7,124 — 42,227
Deposit service charges 18,318 10,607 — 28,925
Other income 35,107 2,098 — 37,205
Total noninterest income 124,644 28,765 — 153,409
Noninterest expense:
Salaries, benefits and other compensation 114,376 75,225 — 189,601
Occupancy expense 19,409 10,336 — 29,745
Other operating expense 92,676 53,236 4,585 (E) 150,497
Total noninterest expense 226,461 138,797 4,585 369,843
Income before taxes 108,490 56,718 29,405 194,613
Income tax provision 58,246 32,794 11,909 (F) 102,949
Net income 50,244 23,924 17,496 91,664
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest — (8 ) — (8 )
Net income attributable to WSFS Financial Corporation $50,244 $ 23,932 $ 17,496 $ 91,672

Basic earnings per share $1.60 $ 1.69
Diluted earnings per share $1.56 $ 1.66
Weighted-average shares outstanding for basic EPS 31,419 22,847 (G) 54,266
Adjusted weighted-average shares of outstanding for
diluted EPS 32,303 22,847 (G) 55,150

42

Edgar Filing: WSFS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

73

Income Statement Pro Forma Accounting Adjustments Notes for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

(A) Adjustments to interest and fees on loans:
To eliminate Beneficial’s accretion on acquired loans $(4,353 )
To eliminate Beneficial’s interest income recognized on estimated purchased credit impaired loans (1,039 )
To reflect the interest income for accretion on purchased performing acquired loans based on
estimated fair market value adjustment 47,132

$41,740

(B) Adjustment to interest on investment securities:
To reflect the interest income for accretion on purchase performing acquired investments based on